
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Date: Tuesday 17 November 2015 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue:  Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sarah Selway, Democratic 
Services Manager (Committees) on 01392 265275. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Edwards (Chair), Denham, Hannaford, Leadbetter, Morris, Owen, Pearson and Sutton 
 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
   
 Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

1  
  
Apologies 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members.  
 

 

2  
  
Minutes 

 
 

 To sign the minutes of the meetings held on 15 September and 6 October 2015.  
 

 

3  
  
Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

  
 

 



4  
  
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public 

 

 

 RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of items 11 
and 12 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the 
Act.   
 

 

5  
  
Leisure Complex Programme Board - Minutes 26 October 2015 

 
 

 To receive the minutes of the Leisure Complex Programme Board Minutes of 26 
October 2015. 
  
 

(Pages 5 - 
6) 

6  
  
Adoption of a new Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy 

 
 

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Environment. 
  
 

(Pages 7 - 
56) 

7  
  
Renewal of the Air Quality Strategy 

 
 

 To consider the report of the Environmental Health and Licensing Manager. 
  
Scrutiny Committee – Community considered the report at its meeting on 10 
November  2015 and its comments will be reported. 
  
 

(Pages 57 
- 82) 

8  
  
New Income Generating Initiatives at RAMM: Donations Campaign and 
Temporary Exhibition Admission Charges 

 

 

 To consider the report of the Museums Manager & Cultural Lead. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy considered the report at its meeting on 12 
November 2015 and its comments will be reported.  
 

(Pages 83 
- 92) 

9  
  
Topsham Flood Alleviation Measures 

 
 

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Public Realm. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy considered the report at its meeting on 12 
November 2015 and its comments will be reported. 
  
 

(Pages 93 
- 98) 

10  
  
Martime Coastguard Agency Audit 2015 

 
 

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Public Realm. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy considered the report at its meeting on 12 
November 2015 and its comments will be reported. 

(Pages 99 
- 102) 



  
 

Part II: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded 

No representations have been received in respect of the following items in accordance with the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012.     
 
 

11  
  
Corporate Property Assets Restructure 

 
 

 To consider the report of the Corporate Manager Property. 
 
  
 

(Pages 
103 - 196) 

12  
  
Exeter and Heart of Devon Growth Board Minutes 

 
 

 Members are requested to note the minutes of the Exeter and Heart of Devon 
Growth Board meeting held on 8 September 2015.  
  
 

(Pages 
197 - 202) 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday 1 December 2015 at 5.30 pm 
in the Civic Centre. 
 
A statement of the executive decisions taken at this meeting will be produced and published 
on the Council website as soon as reasonably practicable. 
 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  
This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question 
at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) on (01392) 265115 for further information. 

 
Follow us: 
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil 
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil 

 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265275. 

 

http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil




LEISURE COMPLEX PROGRAMME BOARD 
 

Monday 26 October 2015 
 

Present:- 
 
Councillor Edwards (Chair) 
Councillors Denham and Sutton 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillor Prowse, Deputy Chief Executive, Assistant Director Finance (Section 151) and 
Corporate Manager Property (Client Lead Estates) 

 
Also Present 
 
Chief Executive & Growth Director, Corporate Manager Policy, Communications and 
Community Engagement, Housing Development  Manager and Client Lead Build, Project 
Manager - Leisure Operations, and Democratic Services Officer (Committees) (SLS) 
 
Mark Thomas, Peter Simpson and Nic Bryant AFLS+ P Architects 
Tomas Gartner, Gale & Snowdon Eco Design 
Justin Pickford, Charles Hill and Scott Moore, Arcadis Design and Consultancy 

 
8   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2015  were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as correct.    

9   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

No declarations of discloseable pec
[...]
and closed at 6.55 pm) 

Chair 
 
 
 
 



REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE AND COUNCIL 
Date of Meeting: 3 November 2015, 17 November 2015 and 15 December 2015 
Report of: Environmental Health and Licensing Manager 
Title: Adoption of a new Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
 
Council Function 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
1.1 Exeter City Council’s current Statement of Licensing policy was written in 2012 and came 

into effect in January 2013. There is a legal requirement to review such policy statements 

every three years. The current policy must be reviewed by 31 January 2016. The 
Licensing Committee is constituted with formulating a new statement of licensing 
policy with the final Statement of Licensing Policy going to Full Council for adoption. 

 
2. Recommendations:  
 
2.1 The Licensing Committee are requested to approve the Gambling Act 2005 
 Statement of Licensing Policy in order that it can be progressed through to Council 
 for adoption on 15 December 2015 in order for implementation to take place on 31 
 January 2016. 
 
2.2  That Executive supports the revised Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing 

 Policy 
 
2.2 That Council formally adopts revised Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing 
 Policy 
 
 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
3.1 The Licensing Authority must determine and publish a statement of Licensing Policy 

for the Gambling Act. The Licensing Authority is under a duty to keep its policy under 
review and make such revisions as it considers appropriate during each three-year 
period.  

 
3.2 Before determining such a policy section 349(3) of the Gambling Act 2005 places a 

statutory duty on the Authority to consult. Where revisions are made
[...]
y difficult to defend. 
 
7.  Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 
 
 
8. Report details: 
 
8.1  Local Authorities were required to develop and adopt a Gambling Policy in 

consultation with the trade and local community and this must set out the authority’s 
general approach to gambling licence applications. We are required to review the 
policy at least every three years. The authority must review its Gambling Act 2005 
Statement of Licensing Policy by 31 January 2016. 

 
8.2 The statement appended to this report has been updated to reflect updates and re-

wordings in the Gambling Commission’s Guidance to Licensing Authority. 
 
8.3 Section 2 of the policy has been changed to reflect areas of deprivation in the city, of 

which there are six that fall within the top 20% of deprived areas within England, with 
two falling into the top 10%. 

8.4 The revised policy makes reference to Local Area Profiles which build up a picture of 
localities and in particular elements that could be impacted by gambling premises. 
The local area profiles can be found at Appendix B of the policy, and whilst 
referenced within the Gambling Act policy statement will be kept separate to enable 
the profiles to be updated without the need to re-consult on amending the full 
statement of licensing policy. The National Centre for Social Research British 



  

Gambling Prevalence Survey 2010 stated that ‘high-time/high-spend gamblers, like 
high-time only gamblers, displayed the most adverse socio-economic profile. They 
were more likely to live in areas of greatest deprivation, live in low income 
households and be unemployed. This group showed a relative preference for betting 
on horse races, fixed odds betting terminals and playing casino games.’ 

8.5  The local area profile have regard to: 

 Schools, sixth form colleges, youth centres etc, with reference to the potential 
risk of under-age gambling 

 Hostels or support services for vulnerable people, such as those with addiction
[...]
on of Ordnance Survey on behalf of 
the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Exeter City Council 10025345, 2015 

 



REPORT TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ECONOMY & EXECUTIVE 
Date of Meeting: 12th November 2015 and 17th November 2015  
Report of: Museums Manager & Cultural Lead 
Title: New Income Generating Initiatives at RAMM: Donations Campaign and 
Temporary Exhibition Admission Charges. 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
 
Executive 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
1.1. This report focuses on two new initiatives at the Royal Albert Memorial Museum 

(RAMM)  designed to generate income to support the museum’s ‘core’ costs and 
service delivery.  These proposals are made in the context of the financial challenges 
faced by the local authority and the service review this had driven. The first initiative 
relates to the introduction of admission charges for some temporary exhibitions.  The 
second, provided to Members for information, concerns a new donations campaign 
encouraging increased levels of individual giving. 

 
2. Recommendations:  
 

That Scrutiny Committee - Economy requests the Executive  to approve the following:- 
 

2.1. The introduction of a visitor admission charge in relation to temporary    exhibitions at 
RAMM.  The first ticketed temporary exhibition planned will be the International 
Garden Photographer of the Year which will take place 23 April – 28 August 2016;   

 
2.2. Delegated authority to be given to the Museum Manager, in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder, to decide when an admission charge should be applied to any of the 
temporary exhibitions at RAMM; 

 
2.3. To agree that a follow up report is produced for Members to present the results and 

findings around charging for International Garden Photographer of the Year.  Based on 
the findings of this first exercise, a stepped approach to charging for some exhibitions 
may be developed.  At this stage it is considered likely that charges will be attached to 
selected and not all temporary exhibitions. (See paragraph 8.2); and  

 
2.4. To note the related donations campaign, which also invites visitor’s financial 

contribution. 
 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
3.1. At present entry to the museum, permanent displays, temporary exhibitions and some 

events and activities are free, as well as experiences to enrich the visit, including Wi-
Fi, activity bags for children and handling activities. General admission and many 
activities will remain free to visitors. 

 



  

3.2. Income generation at RAMM, with the aim of reducing the City Council’s revenue 
expenditure on the service, has been the subject of several discussions with Members. 

 
3.3. A number of activities are currently offered through paid tickets, these include tours, 

talks, lectures, evening events and workshops.  In delivering these activities RAMM 
seeks to support its core costs. 

 
3.4. In this report’s proposals general admission to the Museum and many other 

‘enrichment’ activities will remain free to visitors. 
 
3.5. New internal systems will support our income generation activity.  A new Customer 

Relationship Management System will allow us to gather and manage information 
about visitors, informing our planning around audience development, future 
programming, marketing and fundraising.  The systems will also enable the 
streamlined management of financial transactions taking place in the museum and 
online; producing better management and operational information.  This system has 
been separately and externally funded. 

 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.  

[...]
iends of RAMM. 
Students with a valid NUS card and children are free.  
 
NB – this list will be updated to respond to visitor queries.   
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.exeter.gov.uk/X-card




REPORT TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ECONOMY and EXECUTIVE 
Date of Meetings: 12 November 2015 and 17 November 2015 
Report of: Assistant Director Public Realm 
Title:  Topsham Flood Alleviation Measures 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 
  
1.1 Consideration of the provision of funding towards the cost of flood alleviation and 

protection measures for up to 120 properties in Ferry Road Topsham, north of St 
Margaret’s Church, at particular risk from tidal flooding.    

  
1.2 Consideration of further funding to underwrite an additional scheme to provide 

enhanced protection to around 50 further properties to the south of the scheme 
above, at the lower end of Ferry Road and The Strand.    

  
2. Recommendations:  
  

That Scrutiny Committee -  Economy requests Council to approve the following:-  
 

2.1 
 

That the Council makes a capital contribution of £20,000, towards Scheme 1 Ferry 
Road North, described in paragraph 8.2 below, conditional upon the community being 
able to raise the balance of the shortfall between grants and project cost, estimated at 
£80,000; 
 

2.2 That the Council writes to Hugo Squire MP to establish whether there are any other 
funds available to meet the shortfall between grants and the project cost of Scheme 1, 
estimated at £80,000; 

  
2.3 
 
 
 
 
2.4 

That the Council continues to work with community groups and with other agencies to 
identify external funding for Scheme 1.  In addition we will work with the beneficiaries 
of the scheme with a view to them raising the shortfall between the cost and the 
grants available; and 
 
That the Council underwrites up to £15,000 of the cost of Scheme 2: Ferry Road 
South, described in paragraph 8.4 below to enable the works to be commenced 
during the current financial year.  This amount will be conditional upon suitable 
guarantees from the Topsham Emergency Group being in place for the repayment of 
the money. 

  
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
  
3.1 Funding for the two flood alleviation schemes outlined in this report is not available 

within existing budgets.   The City Council has no direct responsibility for the impact of 
flooding except where it is the riparian owner of affected land and where it has 
responsibilities within the Civil Contingencies Act 2004. 

  



  

4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.  
  
4.1 
 
 
 

Scheme 1 requires a capital contribution of £20,000 subject to community funding 
being found.  There is no budget allocation for this work at present.    
 

4.2 Scheme 2 requires £15,000 funding to underwrite the unconfirmed contribution from 
Topsham Emergency Group.  This would be an unbudgeted capital contribution if it 
was eventually drawn upon. 

  
4.3 
 
 
 
4.4 

The additional funding that the Council has received in terms of New Homes Bonus 
attributable to new housing developments has freed up funds that the Council can use 
to provide the funding requested. 
 
Staff resources would be absorbed within existing resources to undertake the 
administration and coordination of funding of the schemes.   Similarly, work will be 
required to ensure that community contributions emerge and this will require 
significant community engagement if the finances of the scheme are to be found. 

  
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 

 
5.1 The schemes if approved will be added to the current capital programme.  This 

remains affordable to the Council. 
 

6. What are the legal aspects? 
 

6.1 Legal advice regarding the content of this report has not been sought from legal 
services. 
 

7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 

7.1 The Council is being asked to part fund a scheme for which it has no statutory 
responsibility.  In addition it would appear that the extent of the match funding 
available from the local community/ householder is yet to be quantified. 
 

8. Report details: 
  
8.1 The Council has been asked to contribute to two flood alleviation and prevention 

schemes in Topsham, which is receiving greater Government priority for funding 
following the damage experienced in the storms of Winter 2014. 

  
8.2 Scheme 1: Ferry Road North  

 
At a total cost of £300,000, this scheme will offer flood alleviation and protection 
measures for up to 120 properties in Ferry Road Topsham, north of St Margaret’s 
Church, at particular risk from tidal flooding.   The maximum Government grant 
available is in the region of £180,000 (60%), leaving a shortfall of £120,000 to be 
made up by equal contributions from local authority and private funding.  Devon 
County Council has pledged £20,000 towards this and the ability of householders to 
provide the money themselves is as yet unknown.  As a result, in order to secure the 
Government grant, a shortfall of £100,000 must be secured.   The contribution 
recommended within this report will leave some £80,000 of community/householder 
contributions required. The Council has no existing budget to support this scheme.  
There would be a modest saving in terms of the cost of emergency tidal flood 



  

defences under normal circumstances.  However the exceptional tidal events in 2014 
that caused considerable damage and cost overall somewhere in the region of 
£320,000 was recovered from Government/ Local Levy grants. 

  
8.3 Meetings have progressed with the Topsham Community Association and the 

Topsham Emergency Group however neither organisation is able to commit to a 
financial contribution towards the scheme. 

  
8.4 Scheme 2: Ferry Road South 

 
At a total cost of £130,000, this scheme will offer flood alleviation and protection 
measures for around 50 properties at the lower end of Ferry Road and The Strand. 
£100,000 is available from the Environment Agency through the Local Levy.  Devon 
County Council has agreed a contribution of £15,000 and Topsham Emergency 
Group is confident that they can raise the remaining £15,000 locally.  Exeter City 
Council has been requested by the Environment Agency to underwrite this local 
contribution. The Council has no existing budget to support this scheme but revenue 
budgets would be used should underwriting be necessary given that the risks to the 
council are small and the benefits to the community significant. 

  
8.5 Both schemes will provide greatly enhanced flood resilience, the northern area being 

larger but less prone to onshore wave effect. Neither scheme is dependent upon the 
other, each having a distinct benefit to a particular area.  A map is attached at 
Appendix A. 

  
9. How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan? 
  
9.1  Keep my environment safe & healthy 

 Maintain our property assets 

 Help me run a successful business 
  
10. What risks are there and how can they be reduced? 
  
10.1 Properties along the river will continue to flood without flood resilience measures 

being put in place.  Climate change suggests that the regularity of this will increase.  
The works directly benefit individual properties and if the householders and 
community groups are able to make a contribution to these schemes they will realise 
substantial benefits. 

  
10.2 There is a risk that the DEFRA grant for Scheme 1 is not guaranteed and may not be 

allocated in 2016.  This is considered to be a small risk.   
  
10.3 There is a risk that the community funding for Scheme 1 will not be raised and the 

scheme may not be able to proceed.  This is considered a significant risk. 
  
10.4 There is a risk that the £15K required from local
[...]
wards. If this is a 
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Executive 
 
1. What is the report about? 
  
1.1 To advise Members of the outcome of the recent Maritime Coastguard Agency audit 

of the Port of Exeter.  
  
2. Recommendations:  
  
2.1 That Scrutiny Committee Economy notes and the Executive resolves to : 

A. Note the outcome of the Audit and  
B. Support compliance with the Port Marine Safety Code. 

  
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
  
3.1 The Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC) supports the legislation governing the operation 

of the Port of Exeter.  Compliance is not a statutory requirement however failure to 
comply would be taken into consideration should the Council be found responsible for 
an incident including loss, damage or personal injury sustained within the Port. 

  
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.  
  
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
4.3 

Hitherto compliance with the PMSC has been an aspiration.  Although, over the past 
several years, work has been undertaken to move to a position where our procedures 
are compliant, there are still a number of critical administrative processes to resolve.  
A robust Marine Safety Management system and further work on risk mitigation is a 
priority.    
 
A report will go to the Greater Exeter Visioning Board which it is intended will lead to a 
collaborative approach between the three Authorities to the funding and management 
of the waterways. 
 
The current provision of a Harbour Patrol was highlighted as of concern and a further 
report may well follow on this issue, subject to discussions at the Greater Exeter 
Visioning Board Officer Working Group. 

  
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 

 
5.1 There are no additional financial implications contained in this report.  Any future 

funding agreement, which requires additional resources, would require full Council 
approval
[...]
e have done everything reasonably 

practicable to make the use of our water ways safe and attractive to all age groups in 
an environmentally responsible way. 

  
12.  Are there any other options? 
  
12.1 We are not directly legally bound to comply with the Code.  Compliance demonstrates 

that we are a responsible and competent authority. 
  
 
 
Sarah Ward 
Assistant Director Public Realm 
 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report:- 

None 
 
 

 
Contact for enquires:  
Democratic Services (Committees) 
Room 2.3 
01392 265275 
 
 
 
















	Agenda
	5 Leisure Complex Programme Board - Minutes 26 October 2015
	Minutes

	6 Adoption of a new Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy
	Final Gambling Policy January 2016, 03/11/2015 Licensing Committee

	7 Renewal of the Air Quality Strategy
	Air Quality Strategy 2015-2020, 10/11/2015 Scrutiny Committee - Community

	8 New Income Generating Initiatives at RAMM: Donations Campaign and Temporary Exhibition Admission Charges
	9 Topsham Flood Alleviation Measures
	Topsham Flood Alleviation Measures (topsham cells plan), 12/11/2015 Scrutiny Committee - Economy

	10 Martime Coastguard Agency Audit 2015
	11 Corporate Property Assets Restructure
	Corporate Property Assets Restructure final Business Case - with appendices

	12 Exeter and Heart of Devon Growth Board Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Tuesday 17 November 2015 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Edwards (Chair) 
Councillors Denham, Hannaford, Leadbetter (minute no.107 & 108), Morris, Owen, Pearson 
and Sutton 
 
 
Also present: 
 
Chief Executive & Growth Director, Assistant Director Environment, Assistant Director Public 
Realm, Corporate Manager Property and Democratic Services Manager (Committees) 
 

 
105   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 15 September and 6 October 2015 were taken 
as read and signed by the Chair as correct. 
 
 

106   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made. 
 
 

107   TOPSHAM FLOOD ALLEVIATION MEASURES 
 

The report of the Assistant Director Public Realm was submitted to consider two 
flood alleviation schemes in Topsham. One was for funding towards the cost of 
flood alleviation and protection measures for up to 120 properties in Ferry Road 
Topsham, north of St Margaret’s Church, at particular risk from tidal flooding. The 
second scheme was for funding to underwrite a scheme to provide flood resilience 
to around 50 further properties at the lower end of Ferry Road and The Strand.    
 
The Assistant Director Public Realm advised of the concerns raised by Scrutiny 
Committee – Economy with the proposals for Scheme One in relation to the ‘earth 
bund’ and that a more permanent structure should be created. The Committee had 
recommended that this scheme be deferred to allow further investigation work to 
establish the most appropriate solution.  
 
Councillor Leadbetter supported Scrutiny Committee – Economy’s recommendation 
and proposed that the recommendations 1 – 3 of the circulated report be deferred to 
enable further work to be undertaken into the most appropriate and cost effective 
way forward for Scheme One. Councillor Sutton seconded that motion, which was 
carried. 
 
Members agreed that the Environment Agency should be invited to Scrutiny 
Committee – Economy to brief Members on the proposals for scheme one. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy considered the report at its meeting on 12 
November 2015 and its comments were reported. 
 



RECOMMENDED that Council approve underwriting up to £15,000 of the cost of 
Scheme 2: Ferry Road South, described in paragraph 8.4 of the circulated report to 
enable the works to be commenced during the current financial year.  This amount 
to be conditional upon suitable guarantees from the Topsham Emergency Group 
being in place for the repayment of the money. 
 
 

108   MARTIME COASTGUARD AGENCY AUDIT 2015 
 

The report of the Assistant Director Public Realm was submitted to advise Members 
of the outcome of the recent Maritime Coastguard Agency audit of the Port of 
Exeter. The Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC) supported the legislation governing 
the operation of the Port of Exeter. Compliance was not a statutory requirement, 
however failure to comply would be taken into consideration should the Council be 
found responsible for an incident loss, damage or personal injury sustained within 
the port.  
 
Scrutiny Committee – Community considered the report at its meeting on 10 
November 2015 and its comments were reported. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1)  the outcome of the Audit, be noted; and 
 
(2) compliance with the Port Marine Safety Code, be supported. 
 
 

109   LEISURE COMPLEX PROGRAMME BOARD - MINUTES 26 OCTOBER 2015 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Leisure Complex Programme Board Minutes held 
on 26 October were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Leisure Complex Programme Board Minutes 
held on 26 October 2015 be received and, where appropriate, adopted.  
 
 
 

110   ADOPTION OF A NEW GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF LICENSING 
POLICY 

 
The report of the Assistant Director Environment was submitted setting out the City 

Council’s proposed Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy. Local Authorities 
were required to develop and adopt a Gambling Policy in consultation with the trade 
and local community and to set out the authority’s general approach to gambling 
licence applications. It was necessary to review the policy every three years and the 
City Council was required to review its Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing 
Policy by 31 January 2016.  
 
Members were advised that the policy reflected areas of deprivation in the city. In 
response to Members’ questions he clarified that, when determining an application 
for a gambling premises, the Council would need to have regard to local area 
profiles which could include being in an area of deprivation. 
 
Members welcomed the revised policy and that reference within the Local Area 
Profiles would now include areas of deprivation. 
 



RECOMMENDED that Council adopts the revised Gambling Act 2005 Statement of 
Licensing.  
 
 

111   RENEWAL OF THE AIR QUALITY STRATEGY 
 

The report of the Environmental Health and Licensing Manager was submitted to 
advise Members of the renewal of the Air Quality Strategy and to recommend that 
the Strategy is adopted. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Health and Place stated that Scrutiny Committee – 
Committee had added an additional condition to ask Executive to consider the 
significant impact that air pollution had on public health and that greater weight was 
given to air quality within the planning process. 
 
Members discussed the need to ensure that the planning process took into account 
the issue of the impact of air pollution. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Community considered the report at its meeting on 10 
November 2015 and its comments were reported. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) further consideration be given to the significant impact of air pollution on 

public health, and that greater weight is given to the matter of air quality and 
lower emissions when developing strategic and infrastructure planning policy 
and when carrying out development control; and 

 
RECOMMENDED that Council:- 
 
(2) adopts the Air Quality Strategy 2015-2020. 
 
 
 
 
 

112   NEW INCOME GENERATING INITIATIVES AT RAMM: DONATIONS CAMPAIGN 
AND TEMPORARY EXHIBITION ADMISSION CHARGES 

 
The report of the Museums Manager and Cultural Lead was submitted which 
advised of two new initiatives at the Royal Albert Memorial Museum (RAMM) 
designed to generate income to support the museum’s ‘core’ costs and service 
delivery.  These proposals were made in the context of the financial challenges 
faced by the local authority and the service review this had driven. The first initiative 
related to the trial of admission charges for some temporary exhibitions.  The 
second provided Members with information regarding a new donations campaign to 
encourage increased levels of individual giving. 
 
Members supported this trial and noted that the finding would be brought back to 
Committee in order to see if a stepped approach to charging for some exhibitions 
may be developed.   
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy considered the report at its meeting on 12 
November 2015 and its comments were reported. 
 
 
 



RESOLVED that:-   
 
(1) introduction of a visitor admission charge in relation to a temporary 

exhibition at the RAMM with the first ticketed temporary exhibition of the 
International Garden Photographer of the Year which will take place 23 April 
– 28 August 2016, be approved;   

 
(2)  that a follow up report be produced for Members to present the results and 

findings around charging for International Garden Photographer of the Year.  
Based on the findings of this first exercise, a stepped approach to charging 
for some exhibitions may be developed.  At this stage it was considered 
likely that charges would be attached to selected and not all temporary 
exhibitions as detailed in paragraph 8.2 of the circulated report;  

 
(3) that subject to the outcome of this trial and a further report to the Scrutiny 

Committee - Economy, delegated authority be given to the Museums 
Manager and Cultural Lead, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, to 
decide when an admission charge should be applied to any of the temporary 
exhibitions at RAMM; and  
 

(4)  the approach to be taken for the related donations campaign, which also 
invites visitor’s financial contribution, be noted. 

 
 

113   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
items on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.   
 
 

114   CORPORATE PROPERTY ASSETS RESTRUCTURE 
 

The report of the Corporate Manager Property was submitted providing a final 
business case which examined the outcomes of the service review conducted by 
the Corporate Property Assets Manager in relation to the Corporate Property Assets 
unit. Following the group consultation with Unions and affected officers the report 
set out the final restructure proposals for the unit to ensure the Corporate Property 
Maintenance Strategy could be delivered in the most effective and efficient method. 
 
Members were updated on the consultation feedback and the outstanding issues. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) the final business case for the Corporate Property Assets unit restructure as 

set out in this report be agreed; and  
 
(2) the Corporate Property Assets Manager be authorised  to proceed to the 

implementation stage, in accordance with the Council’s Organisational 
Change Policy. 

 
 
 
 
 



115   EXETER AND HEART OF DEVON GROWTH BOARD MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Exeter and Heart of Devon Growth Board on 8 
September 2015 were submitted. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy considered the minutes at its meeting on 12 
November 2015 and its comments were reported. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Exeter and Heart of Devon Growth Board on 8 
September 2015, be noted.  
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.10 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
The decisions indicated will normally come into force 5 working days after 
publication of the Statement of Decisions unless called in by a Scrutiny 
Committee.  Where the matter in question is urgent, the decision will come 
into force immediately.  Decisions regarding the policy framework or 
corporate objectives or otherwise outside the remit of the Executive will be 
considered by Council on 15 December 2015. 
 
 


